
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 17-
56

Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:12/27/2016 City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: Final action:3/9/2017 3/9/2017

Title: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE
CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $272,114.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW
JEFFERSON ST (PERSELS RD TO OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO. 419-32272). (PWC 2-23-17)

Sponsors: Public Works

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Agreement, 3. Ranking Sheet, 4. Location map

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adopted and numberedCity Council - Regular Session3/9/2017 1 Pass

recommended for approvalPublic Works Committee2/23/2017 1 Pass

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S
SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $272,114.00 FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW JEFFERSON ST (PERSELS RD TO OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO. 419
-32272). (PWC 2-23-17)

Issue/Request:
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S
SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $272,114.00 FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW JEFFERSON ST (PERSELS RD TO OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO. 419
-32272).

Key Issues:

- The SW Jefferson Street project from Persels to Oldham was authorized by Council in February 2016 and
then formally approved in June 2016 as part of FY 2017 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)

- The project will be funded using cost savings from the voter-approved 2007 CIP Sales Tax Renewal

- City Staff Issue RFQ No. 419-32272 to conduct a Qualification Based Selection for professional
engineering services, in accordance with state statutes and local procurement Policies

- George Butler Associates, Inc. was selected for the project and satisfactorily conducted negotiations for
scope and fee with City Staff

​

Proposed City Council Motion:
FIRST MOTION:  I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES,

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 17-56, Version: 1

INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $272,114.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW JEFFERSON ST
(PERSELS RD TO OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO. 419-32272).

SECOND MOTION:  I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $272,114.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW JEFFERSON ST (PERSELS RD TO
OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO. 419-32272).

Background:

The project will promote economic development in the area and improve capacity.  The project will be built in
coordination with the MoDOT improvements to US 50 and M291 South interchange project, and proposed
development work along the M291 corridor.  The improvements will match the Jefferson Street improvement
south of Persels, that include building a 3-lane road, sidewalk, multi-use path, curb and gutter, enclosed storm
drain, street lighting, and utility relocations.  This project is funded by the CIP sales tax renewal, with water
and sewer relocates funded by Water Utilities.  This work was coordinated with the 291 corridor master
planning study and downtown trail connection project.

Public Works issued RFQ 419-32272. The RFQ was advertised in the City website and
www.PublicPurchase.com. Engineering firms were notified by Public Purchase for access to the documents
and 15 firms were notified by email. Ten firms submitted statements of qualifications prior to the November
22, 2016 closing date. All submittals were evaluated by a City Staff evaluation team composed of five
personnel with representatives from Public Works.

Impact/Analysis:

Timeline:
Estimated Start: March 2017
Estimated Finish: February 2018

Other Information/Unique Characteristics:
[Enter text here]

Presenter:  Mark Green, Staff Engineer

Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES,
INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $272,114.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW JEFFERSON ST
(PERSELS RD TO OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO. 419-32272).

Committee Recommendation:  The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City
Council approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE
CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND GEORGE BUTLER ASSOCIATES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $272,114.00
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SW JEFFERSON ST (PERSELS RD TO OLDHAM PKWY) (RFQ NO.
419-32272).

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 5/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

